

No.____

IN THE

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

RENZO ALEGRE

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL CARUSO

FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER

BRENDA G. BRYN

ASSISTANT FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER

ONE E. BROWARD BLVD, Suite 1100

Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301

Telephone (954) 356-7436

Email: Brenda_Bryn@fd.org

Counsel for Petitioner

MAY 1, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF APPENDICES.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINION BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
Statement of Facts and Course of Proceedings	3
The Opinion Below	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	9
This Court Should Resolve The Circuit Conflict And Hold That Individuals On Supervised Release Have A First Amendment Right To Access The Internet	9
I. Packingham recognized a First Amendment right to access the Internet... 9	
II. The circuits are split over whether <i>Packingham</i> applies to individuals on supervised release	10

III. The Court should hold that persons on supervised release retain the First Amendment right to access the Internet, which is “the principal source[] for knowing current events, checking ads for employment, speaking and listening in the modern public square, and otherwise exploring the vast realms of human thought and knowledge,” in the modern world.....	17
IV. This is an excellent vehicle through which to resolve the circuit split.20	
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF APPENDICES

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

United States v. Alegre, 2022 WL 18005680 (11th Cir. Dec. 30, 2022)..... A-1

Sentencing Transcript

United States v. Alegre, 21-cr-60041-RKA (S.D.Fla. Jan. 13, 2022) A-2

Judgment and Sentence

United States v. Alegre, 21-cr-60041-RKA (S.D. Fla. Jan. 20, 2022) A-3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provision

U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
---------------------------	---------------

Cases

Mutter v. Ross,

811 S.E. 866 (W.V. 2018)	16
--------------------------------	----

Packingham v. North Carolina,

137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
-----------------------------	---------------

People v. Morger,

160 N.E.3d 53 (Ill. 2019).....	17
--------------------------------	----

Riley v. California,

— U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014)	15
--	----

United States v. Bobal,

981 F.3d 917 (11th Cir. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
------------------------------------	---------------

United States v. Delaosa,

2023 WL 164027 (11th Cir. Jan. 12, 2023)	20
--	----

United States v. Eaglin,

913 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2019)	8, 10, 14-16
----------------------------------	--------------

United States v. Halverson,

897 F.3d 645 (5th Cir. 2018).....	10
-----------------------------------	----

<i>United States v. Hamilton,</i>	
986 F.3d 413 (4th Cir. 2021).....	13
<i>United States v. Haymond,</i>	
139 S. Ct. 2369 (2019).....	18
<i>United States v. Holena,</i>	
906 F.3d 288 (3d Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Knights,</i>	
534 U.S. 112 (2001).....	11, 18
<i>United States v. Perrin,</i>	
926 F.3d 1044 (8th Cir. 2019).....	10, 11-13, 15
<i>United States v. Rock,</i>	
863 F.3d 827 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	10, 18
zimmerman page 20	

Statutes and Other Authorities

18 U.S.C. § 2251.....	5
18 U.S.C. § 2252(a)(2)	5
18 U.S.C. § 2252(a)(4)(B)	3
18 U.S.C. § 2252(b)(1)	5
18 U.S.C. § 2252(b)(2)	5
18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	1
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(1)	21
18 U.S.C. § 3553 (a)(2)(B)	2, 21

18 U.S.C. § 3553 (a)(2)(C)	2, 21
18 U.S.C. § 3553 (a)(2)(D)	2, 21
18 U.S.C. § 3583.....	1
18 U.S.C. § 3583(d)	2
18 U.S.C. § 3583(d)(2)	13, 14, 21
18 U.S.C. § 3583(k)	5
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 994(a)	2
Part III of the Rules of the Supreme Court of the United States.....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 13.1	1
U.S.S.G. § 2G2.2	4, 6
U.S.S.G. § 2G2.2(a)(1).....	4
U.S.S.G. § 5D1.2(b)(2).....	5
